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DTE Energy Services

Fax Transmittal

To:  Priscilla Burton Fax No: (435) 613-1152
cc: Sherry Samples, DTE Utah Synfuels
Jeff Grant/Rich Cooper, DTEES
Env Files/DTE UtatLand Matters/Fleguiatory Communications RECEIVED
Synfuel Files (6.4.2.4)

SEP 1§ 2005

From: Katie Panczak

OGM PRICE FIELD OFFICE
Date: 9/16/2005
Total No. of Pages (including cover): 15
Urgent | For Review Please Comment Please Reply
Comments/Notes:
Priscilla,

As we discussed, I am forwarding DTE Utah-related documents I believe you will find
helpful. Included with this fax are the following:

* August 22, 1996 letter from Mary Ann Wright to Covol determining that a coal
mining and reclamation permit is not required for the synfuel facility (DTE received
as a fax from Headwaters on September 13, 2001).

¢ Sept— Nov 2001 correspondence to/from State of Utah Department of

Environmental Quality notifying of facility Ownership Change and Compary Name
Change to DTE Utah Synfuels (6 pages)

» Cover sheets from Division of Air Quality and Division of Water Quality
demonstrating current permits are issued in the name of DTE Utah Synfuel

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any further questions regarding this
facility. I can be reached at 734.302.8235. I would also appreciate a copy of your site
visit report (fax: 734.302.5330).

Thank you

Katie Pancgak

DTE Energy Services
414 5. Main Street,
Suite 600
Annh Arbor, MI 48104
Phone: (734) 302-8235
© Fax: (734) 302-5333
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. Aungust 22, 1996

Steve Brown, P.E.

Vice President EngineeringfConstruction
COVOL _ '
3280 No. Fromage Road

Lehi, Utah 84043

Re=:  Response to July 11, 1996 Letter
Dear Mr. Browm

, This lenter is in response to your lemer of July 12, 1996 about whether or not the
proposed zervity by COVOL Technologies will require a permit ueder the Unzh Coal
Regularory Program. It is the Division’s understanding chat coal fines, i.e. “coal” is being
converted from the “fines™ o 2 “briquene” with no wasts being senerated. If this is the
cass, then no coal mining and reclamarion permic is required.

However, if coal waste (¢.g. slurry or coarse refise) is used as the source maresial to
be procassed and waste is geoerated, a mining 2nd reclamation permit could be required.
Addirionally if any oter facts change from those identilied by Covol or ciscovered by the
Division, 2 permit may be required. Mining of the coal wasts at the host 3isz would also
nesd o be addressed through the coal regulatory process,

If vou raguire furcher clarification or have anv questions, please lez me know.

Stneersly,
=y o

I'd -

Enclonie

=== LaywcH Beaaen
Axnets Gratmghelaitay
Darmn Haddoew
Joo Hatirie)
PEG

lps2as’

D
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B
tad
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Augnst 22, 1996

FROM: Daron R. Haddack, Permit Supervisor

TO: File _ G.:L’

i
i i ac

RE: Pros

SYNOPSIS

On Iuly 11, 1996 the Division received a proposal from Covol Teshnologies
which discusses the installation of a ¢oal fines extrusion/oriquetting facility in Carbon County.
Their plans are to use wase coal fines from coal mining ard procassing operstions as raw
? razerials in the producdon of coal pellets. Covol fecls thar this actvity would not fall under
the purview of the Urh Coal Rzgulatory Prog—amn ard has askéd for the Division's
cogeurrence,

This memo is an analvsis of the vroposal a2nd provides findings which will
enable the Division to detémine the permmiting requirements for this type of facility.

ANALYSIS

Under the Urah Coat Regulatory Program it is necsssary for anyone wko
engages in or carries out any coal mining azé reclamatdon operations to first obtain & permic
(RE645-300-112.400). The question that must then be asked is, whether ot not the Covol
activity copstitutes “coal mining and reclamafon cpererons”?

This term is defined at R645-100-200 as follows:

"Con{ Miniag 10d Letlaation Operatdons™ meansy (&) aetivishs conduated on e wa%es of ands i
connccdon with 8 JUCMSE el ARG OF. TUSIEST 9 dim roquiremeas of Samian 30-[0-1% of the Ao,
surfacs coal miming 3nd reclamation spomzrions dnd surliycs impaces incideyr m an untsrgroynd coal mive.
e produc:s of which catcr canimerse ar o= apemadons of which diretly or ixcivesly atfeer intermare
dugvmerer., Suth azavices inslude il =CEvines recoswary and incicen@l W Oe ceclxnuion of the
qperodons, wxeavizan fof tic purpost of cbaiing eaxl including Noh CumsIm memact 33 CQRIDUF,

. atrip. augee, mounniinop retaaval, Box UL TRew pit amd wes mindg: the use of axplosives and blatngy

13,2868 13:12 TX/RX NO.4993 P.00s N
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( Memo - Covol Technologies, Inc.
August 22, 1996

/

!

. v .
sty distiliation; or r?wrﬁz;_ leaching. | e oxver themical oc phytical pracssing and the cleaning,
cancentraling. er other proccusing or preparasion| of coal.  Soch 3esivides aka include de loading of co)
or INETSRR COITEres ik or uekr the mine site. Provided, these activites do pot laclade the extracion of
coy! Incidentsl 1o the extraction of othey mitewsls, where eoal does nof cxenzl 16-43 perment of the
tonsage of mizerals ;emaved fbr purpases of commercial esc dr sale, or el explonation subject g
Secrion 40-10-8 of the Acy and, provided farther, mar cxcavation for the purpose of vitinieg coul
inchudes exmactioa of coal from coal refuse piles: and (O) the arens upon which Gie aevities deseribed
under part (2) af tis defnition sceur or Wiess such zecivitics disturt the nareal nd arfice. These
areas will alvy nckide any adjaceat tand ther use of whick iy ineldewst o any suck xcdvides, all lands
affecwrd by the corstruction of new roads or 4o iIMEYOVEMent or use of ocSing relds b gain 2oces3 o
the siix of toce acivities and for havlage aad eecavation. worklage, impaundments, domns, venilation
shafis, entryways. r=fuse banks, dumps, sweekpilss, averburden piles, spoil Sank, euim tanks, affings,
Boles or deproyrioes, KCpair JFRAS, MIOTIEE Mrels. procaging areas, shipping wess, dod other areas upon
which are sited syuctnes, feeilides, oF otfer progerty aor metecial on e surface, resultiig from er
incideot w Mose amwvitles.

Covol describes deir activiry as follows:

The feility wiil ushize GCovol's pRepted mroose v CIRVET appmziantely 400,000 Tons af coal fines pe=
year imo 3 syatiect fued simidar to mm-of=ines coal. The faciliey will eansiszof 2 power 3= 1o
remove sny avesize mawvis) Oom de coal Lrxes an2 tien tie fney will Se soced I a storege Silo. The
miaceriss Wil dex Se mixed with water azd Covol®s patented binder and Sien didher briquened or
‘exmuded i polle. The mawvisls will &ex ke dier=ally driecd © mest fnish preduct moigmure
requiremeans ipd Yarden the maswial for anfling jropotes. The mareshl will thea be mixed with the
ovetized maerial znd wockpiied untit ¢ i3 oitker Sucksd ar shipped by rl . he sad wser,

Ax firse reading it would appeer that Coval’s proposed ectiviry wonld {3l under the
chemical or physical processicg of coal criteria found in the above definrion ad would
require permitting. However, a closer look ex the definition revesls that in order for the
activity to be considered Coal Mining and Reclazzarion Operations it would have to be
corducted “in connecton with™ & coal mine.

o

No definidon of “iz connection with™ has been given since it is felt thar each
regulazory authority must have discretion in arder 1o make valid decisions show the
eprlicability of the performance standards of SMORA, in individual cases,

The preambles to Faderal Rules 30 CER parts 785 and 827 (Novemier 22, 1988
Federsl Register) provide important insight for how to derermine if 2 pracessing plany is being
operated in connection with a coal mine.

The following statements should be censidessd when detenmining whether 3 focility s
operating “in connection with’™ a coal mine:

1) “OS$M is oo’y requiring regulatory cuchorities to exwend ther permic
requirements as far into the sTearn o commerce as thoss acsivides aver which

Los28 B¢ 13:22 TX/RY NO. 4993 p.0o7v ||
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FINDINGS:
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Memo - Cavel Technologies, Inc.

August 22, 1996

mine operatars and coal handlers who directly serve them, suck as coal
processors, bave or could have control of operations.”

The element of proximity is & valid consideration in determining whether 2
facility is regulated. (Activities at the site of a mine would be permirtad.)

Conl preparation facilities which are being operated only in comection with
ancther industrial fecility, such as a power plant do not operae in conneerion
with a mine ard are not subject to regulation.

Does the fzcility have a useful Hie independent of the specific mine or mines
which it serves?

Coal preparatior. facilities operate< by rerail sales dealers tead to be closely
linked to end users and zre generally not considered operating ia connection
with a ¢oal mine,

Functiozal or escnomical relasiomships with 2 mine should ke considersd when
makdng a “in counecton with” determivasion. (Docs the foeility receive a
significant portion of their coal Tom a mize? Does the fasilisy recsive 2
significant pordon of the outpur fom a2 mine? Does the fwh:v have an
ecanomic reladonship with a mire?)

Covol Technolegies Inc. does nov own; operate or contol any coal mining
aperation

Covel's faciity is not focarad 2t tke site of a rmine,

The briquetting or extrusion of pellets for use as en induskizl fef tesms 0 be
more closely asseciated to am indusirial or end use than © minng.

Covol's fasility would not sevvics any specific ming but 2ould cecefve it raw
materials from various sources and operats independest of any givea mine.

Coval would te actng similar to a rewil sales dealer by pusciasing coal £nes

from vacious enrities and thea markesisg and selling their end product under the
Cevel name.

Ips2gge 13:22 TX/RX NC. 4293 2.008
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. Page 4
i . Memo - Covol Technologies, Inc.
August 22, 1996

<)) There does mot appear v be 2 fimctiopal or economi¢ tie between Covol and
any given mize, Covol indicates in the July 11, 1696 letter that their plant is
not directly sssociated with mining. Covol™s process is not necessary for 2ny
of the mines 10 continue operating. Covol might receive a s;gmﬁcmt amount
of their source material from a particular mine but would not be ted to that
mine. The raw materdal could come from 2 varfety of different sources.

CONCLUSION:

. The proposed Coval serivity is not being done “ia connection with™ 2 coal mine. As
such it would not reqmrc permitting under the Uah Coal Regulawry Program sinez it is not
considered coal mining and reclamaton aperations.

Lf the ranwe of Covol's actvity changcs ravised firndings or other coaclusions may be
recsssary. Should Cavol become associared with a mine or involved in the ownership or
canzrol of a mining entity or conduct mining acdvicty such as exwaction of coal from refuse
piles or exeavation for the purpose of obtaining coal they would cerminly fall under the
prrview of the Coal Regulatory Program. .

OXFINDING.COV

10,2

[J!
m
[ef]

13:22 TX/RX X0.498% P.Qn9 ||
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DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
DIVISION OF AIR QUALITY
T I

Michasl O, Leavitt. . .4....150 North 1950 West. . S T
' - Qereewre. fhop O, Box 144820 b : .
Dian R. Wiglson, PhD., -8 SaltLake City, Umh 841144820 - .., . ..o oo
E“i;“‘“"m“‘”" "m‘g-;;m"““m e e e e e
Richard W. Sprott ~ § (#8013 536-4099 Fax
Directoe (801) 5364414 T.D.D.
" Web: www.deg.state. ut.us . :

November 5, 2001

Katherine Panczak

Manager of Environmental Affairs

DTE Energy Services

414 South Main Street :
Suite 600 . ‘
Ann Arbor, MI 48104 :

RE:  Notification of Company Name Change for the Approval Order (AO)
Project code: N1819-003

bAQE-l 19297, dated December 22, 1997, for Carbon County Modification for New Equipment and
Production Increase . ~

Dear Ms. Panczak:

This letter is in response to your submittals dated September 27, 2001 and October 22, 2001, requesting the
name change for the holder of the above referenced AQ. You are requesting that the name on the AO be
“DTE Utah Synfuels, L.L.C.” The current company name on the above referenced AO is “Covol
Technologies, Inc.” At some point after 1997 the name of this source became “Headwaters, Inc.,” but the
name on the applicable AO was not changed at that time, or since. This current procedure corrects the
situation, D'TE Utah Synfucls, L.L.C.’s parent company is DTE Energy Services.

The Division of Air Quality has received the required Name Change Form - ic and determined it 1o be
completely filled out.

As you requested in your letters, we have noted in our records and from this date forward the holder of the
AO: :

DAQE-1192-97, dated December 22, 1997, for Carbon County Modification for New Equipment and
Production Increase

will be “DTE Utah Synfuels, L.L.C.” parent company “DTE Energy Services,” instead of “Covol
Technologies, Inc.,” or “Headwaters, Inc.”
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"The charge for the review done in making this change is a flat fee, as authorized by the legislature. Payment © -
is due upon receipt of the invoice and payment should be sent to the Division of Air Quality.

Thank you for informing DAQ of this process and in advance for your payment. If you have any questions
on this matter, please contact Mr. Timothy DeJulis at (801) 536-4012.

Sincerely,

Rick Sprott, Execntive Secretary .

Um?ir Quality Board

Rusty Ru(f, Manage .
New Source Review ion

cC; C.C. Patel '
Deborah McMurtrie
Susan Weisenberg
Tim Andrus
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' 414 8. Main St.. Suite 600
- Amm Arbor, Michigan 48104
Tel: (734) 302-4800 Fax: (734) 302-5333

R——

+ DTE Energy
% 7% gy Boriics
TRANSMITTAL: , .
To: State of Utah Date: 10/22/01
Division of Air Quality Job No.:
150 North 1950 West Project Name: DTE Utah Synfuels, LLC
PO Box 144820
Salt Lake City, UT 84114-4820
Attn: _NSR-Name Change Notification Pages wicover 4
c: Layne Ashton — Headwaters o
Vicky Miller
Ph #. ‘From: Katie Panczak
734-302-8235
Fax #: DTE Energy Services
Via: [1 usps [ ] Facsimile
| X] Express Mail / Carrier [] Email
b
' Action Required:
' For your information [} For your comment
For your approval ]

Reply Requested

Attached is the Ownership Change / Company Name Change Notification
Request. Please feel free to contact me with any questions.

Thanks,
.X alie p anczah

Juene 18, 1954
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Qw:ne[shig Change/Company Name égang&- Notification

The following information is necessary befors the Division will be able to make the name change
Yyou have requested, Please reremn this document within 30 days of recelpt,

Pleuse be aware that 21 records assecinted with this eempany will change 1o the new name upless A

you specifically indicuts otherwise. The foe assessed for making these clianges is authorized by the legislatee for
{lic aztual time spent by the reviswer,

' Note: If this name changs is the resull of a galc or acqﬁisition, oth the
doenment as proof of the ¢losure of the agrecient.

W

Ru:\s?n for Owmership ChangesCompany Name Change

er & the sclier must sion ¢

Current Previouns
| DTE Utah Synfuals, LLC Hedwaters Incorporated (Covol Techmologies
Pavent Company: DITE Erw Services Parent Company: -
.C.EEE“E! Add;css
Current Previons
414 S. Main Street 11778 South Election Road: .
, Suite 600 Suite 210
| Ann Arbor, MI 48104 Oraper, Utah 84020
l Acorgyal Orders Allcted and Stes For Bach Apgrova) Qe
Approval Order # (DAQE-xx-xxxx) Site Name & Address (for cach Approval Ordery
DAE -~ 1192 - 97 Carbon County Agglomeration Facility
Price, Ut

Officer)
PresunsMuncy _DTE Utah Synfuels, LLC
& .

Kot L, McCargar -
Name (please prinf)
VP & Chief Financial Officer
Title
Contuct Narme & Phone o:
Katie Panczak

Manager of Envirommental Affairs
(734) 302-823%

Signature

NAGENELIH_ndine

The undersigned, as an antherized ropresentative of the corﬁpmy, ackpowlcdges
¢er;'_cct,)aud requcsts that the company name change be made in all Air Quality

that the above infémzalion is
records, Title V Responsible

Hoadwaters §

A

Previous Quper

Signa

Harlon M. H Aol
Name (plcase print)
T Vitee /‘gl'u‘z&j '
e

Return to:

State of Utash

Division of Air Quality

Attn: NSR - Name Change Natification
150 North 1950 West

PO Box 144820

Salt Lake City, Utah 84114-4820
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Where ideas connect l» (p.“l'.z. { _

Department of Environmental Quality ?m“ &_ ’
/ Division of Air Quality . ) {’&Y

Michael O, Leavitt § 150 North 1950 West :

Governaet § p 0y, Box 144820 . R Py
Disnne R. Nielson, Ph.D. § Salt Lake City, Utah 84114-4820 ..
Exccutive Dinecrr 1 (B01) 5364009 Fax - , .
Richesd W. Sprort § (801) $36-4414 T.D.D. .

Direcror § www.deq.utah.gov

’

DAQE-AN1819005-03 *
March 14, 2003

Katherine Panczak .
Manager of Environmental Affairs , z
DTE Utah Synfuels '
414 S Main St., Suite 600

Ann Arbor, Michigan 48104

Dear Ms, Panczak:

Re:  Approval Order: Modification of Approval Orders DAQE-0031-97 and DAQE-1192-97, By
Increasing Production, Carbon County — CDS SM: ATT., NSPS, HAPs, TITLE V MINOR
Project Code: N1819-005 -

The attached document is the Approval Order (AQ) for the above-referenced project.
Future correspondence on this Approval Order should include the engineer's name as well as the DAQE

nusnber as shown on the upper right-hand corner of this letter. Please direct any technical questions you
may have on this project to Mr. Tim De Julis. He may be reached at (801)536-4012.

cc: Southeastern Utah District Health Department
Mike Owens, EPA Region VII

. " '&:

RECEIVED MaR 2 4 2066
ez 4 2003

RECEIVE: - 0
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STATE OF UTAH
Department o:f Environmental Quality
vaiéion of Air Quality
APPROVAL ORDER: MODIFICATION OF APPROVAL

ORDERS DAQE-0031-97 AND DAQE-1192-97, BY
INCREASING PRODUCTION

Prepared By: Tim De Julis, Engineer
(801) 536-4012
Emailstdejulis@utah.gov

APPROVAL ORDER NUMBER

DAQE-AN1819005-03

Date: March 14, 2003

DTE Utah Synfuels
Source Contact
Katherine Panczak
(734) 302-823§

Richard W. Sprott
Executive Secretary
Utah Air Quality Board
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Abstrdct

DTE Utah Synfuels, L.L.C, a subsidiary of DTE Energy Services (DTE), owner and operator of the

coal fines extrusion plant located at 4722 South 2000 East, Price Utah, Carbon County, requests . - - -
permission to modify their operation as follows: increase production of agglomerated coal fines

(synfuel) to 2,000,000 tons per 12-month period, replace outdoor coal handling equipment (raw

material feed hopper, finished product feed hopper, raw material sizing screen, and associated

conveyors) with similar size and capucity items, apply paving to areas frequently used by haul trucks

and fromt-end loaders to control fugitive dust emissions. In spite of doubling production capacity at

this plant, the extensive use of paving materials in operational areas and on haul roads has the effect

of reducing estimated emissions from those found in DAQE-0031-97 or DAQE-1192-97,

Carbon County is an attainment area ?" the National Ambient Air Quality Standards (NAAQS) for all
pollutants. New Source Performance Standards (NSPS) apply to this source (40 CFR 60 Subpart A -
General Conditions, and Subpart Y — Standards of Performance for Coal Preparation Plants),
National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants (NESHAP) and Maximum Available
Control Technology (MACT) regulations do not apply to this source. Title V of the 1990 Clean Air Act
does not apply 1o this source. ‘

The emissions, in tons per year, will change as follows: PMy, (- 9.50), VOC ( + 0.10).

The changes in emissions will result in the following potential to emit totals: PM,, 9.90, NO, 30.10,
S50, 0.20, CO 25.20, VOC 2.70. :

The project has been evaluated and found to be consistent with the requirements of the Utah
Administrative Code Rule 307 (UAC R307). A public comment period was held in accordance with
UAC R307-401-4 and no comments were received. This air quality Approval Order (AQ) authorizes the
project with the following conditions, and failure to comply with any of the conditions may constitute a
violation of this order. :

1. Tlns Approval Order (AO) applies to the following company:

Site Office . Corporate Office Location

DTE Utah Synfuels, L.1..C. DTE Energy Setvices

4722 South 2000 East 414 South Main St. Suite 600 .
Price, UT 84501 Anu Arbor, MI 48104

Phone Number (435) 637-7685 (734) 302-4800

Fax Number  (435) 637-7720 (734) 302-4802

The equipment Hsted in this AO shall be operated at the following location:
4722 Sonth 2000 East, Price, Carbon County

Universal Transverse Mercator (UTM) Coordinate System: UTM Datum NAD27
4,376.00 kilometers Northing, 519.00 kilometers Easting, Zone 12
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SION OF WATER QUALITY L(_ -
‘ . flliam R. Willams
. 2R enth 1460 West . . ¢ Vice Chelrmas
* " P.0. Box 14870 q[ GZ'UI Robert G. Adams
Salt Lake City, Utal 84114-4870 Nan Banker
(801) 53B-6146 Ray M. Child, CP.A.
(801) 538-6016 Fax John R. Cushing, Mayoy
(801) 536-4414 TH.D, ) Dianne R. Nielson, Ph.D.
www.deq.state.ut.us Web Rousld C, Sims, PH D,
e s
November 28, 2001 . ' + Anie Wecls
Dou A. Ostler, P.E,
Katherine A Panczak
DTE Utzh Synfuels LLC
Mznager Environmental Affairs
<414 South Main Street
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48104
Dear Ms Panczak;
Sunbject: Storm Water Permit Renewal; Permit No, UTR000421

Enclosed is your official copy of the General Multi-Sector Permit for Storm Water Discharges Associated with
Industrial Activity. You have been re-assigned permit No, UTR000421. Please refer to this number in all future
correspondence.

1 Toreducedelays the permit has been drafted to cover facilities and authorize storm water discharges automatically

~ upon submission of the notice of intent (NOI) and payment of fees. This may cause some facilities 1o acquire
coverage and be responsible for permit conditions before obtaining a copy of the permit. A Storm Water Pollution
Prevention Plan (SWP3) is required in this permit. Maintaining a current copy of the SWP3 af the site is 8
compliance condition of this permit. Visual or analytical monitoring is also required. Please review the portion
of the permit that contains these compliance issues if you are unfamiliar with them so that you can avoid
compliance and enforcement problems.

Storm water discharge monitoring report (SWDMR) forms are enclosed for you to record your monitoring results.
Remember, analytical monitoring must be submitted, visual monitoring must be filed in your storm water files.
¥ you are not required to do analytical monitoring yon may use the enclosed forms for recording your visual storm
water monitoring for your own files, : :

In order to better handle the work load we bave issned coverage so that different sectors will expire each year for
five years. Group 4 includes your sector (sectors AB,C,D,GHM,T, and W), in group 4 you will need to submit
a renewal NOI by December 1, 2006. ¥ you have any questions please call me at 538-7020,

Sincere 7y

T.J it

. " mental Scientist
Permits & Compliance Section
Enclosure

€ Claron Bjork, Southeastern Utah District Health Department, w/NOI only.
David Ariotti, Southeast District Engineer, w/NOI only. '




